

WHITE MOUNTAIN APACHE TRIBE

A Sovereign Tribal Nation

(Authorizing the White Mountain Apache Police Department to Enter in an Intergovernmental Agreement with the Navajo County Community College)

WHEREAS, the White Mountain Apache Police Department ("Police Department") requests to enter into a Intergovernmental Agreement with the Navajo County Community College ("District") to provide certified Arizona Peace Officer Standards and Training ("AZPOST") training to students who meet AZPOST qualifications and are sponsored by the Police Department; and

WHEREAS, the District provides Northeastern Arizona with a police academy called NALETA ("Northeastern Arizona Law Enforcement Training Academy); and

whereas, the District operates and administers NALETA and the District's operational and administrative responsibilities includes developing and providing the AZPOST curriculum to be used at NALTEA, scheduling of courses, assisting instructors at NALETA and obtaining adequate insurance to cover liabilities that might result from damage to persons or property arising out of the operation of NALETA; and

WHEREAS, the Police Department shall be responsible for expenses that incur with this agreement; and

WHEREAS, the Tribal Council finds it in the best interest of the Tribe to enter into an Intergovernmental Agreement with the District to provide AZPOST training to the Police Department as indicated and considered hereto.

BE IT RESOLVED by the Tribal Council of the White Mountain Apache Tribe that it hereby authorizes the White Mountain Apache Police Department, on behalf of the Tribe, to enter into an Intergovernmental Agreement with the Navajo County Community College in regards to the Northeastern Arizona Law Enforcement Training Academy.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED by the Tribal Council of the White Mountain Apache Tribe that it hereby directs that in the event this Resolution directly conflicts with the Tribal Constitution, Tribal Ordinances, or any material facts concerning the issues presented are later found to be false, this Resolution shall be deemed null and void and have no legal effect.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED by the Tribal Council of the White Mountain Apache Tribe that it hereby directs that in the event that this Resolution conflicts with a prior Resolution or Policy, this Resolution shall supersede and govern over the conflicting subject matter.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED by the Tribal Council of the White Mountain Apache Tribe that the Chairman, or in his absence, the Vice-Chairman, is hereby authorized to execute any and all documents necessary to effectuate the intent of this Resolution.

The foregoing resolution was on <u>FEBRUARY 20, 2018</u> duly adopted by a vote of <u>EIGHT</u> for, <u>ZERO</u> against, and <u>ZERO</u> abstentions by the Tribal Council of the White Mountain Apache Tribe, pursuant to authority vested in it under the enumerated powers listed in Article IV, Section 1 of the WMAT Constitution, so ratified on September 30, 1993, and federally recognized pursuant to Section 16 of the Indian Reorganization Act of June 18, 1934 (48 Stat. 984).

Ronnie Lipe, Triba Chairman

Date

Doreen T. Numkena, Tribal Secretary

Date

2-21-2018